

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

D.J.C.V., a minor child, and G.C., his father,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

20 Civ. 5747 (PAE)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
THE COMPLAINT**

AUDREY STRAUSS  
Acting United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel.: (212) 637-2614/2799  
Fax: (212) 637-2686  
E-mail: rebecca.friedman@usdoj.gov  
alexander.hogan@usdoj.gov

REBECCA R. FRIEDMAN  
ALEXANDER J. HOGAN  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

BACKGROUND .....2

I. Factual Background .....2

II. G.C.’s Immigration History .....5

III. Legal Framework .....6

    A. Relevant Immigration Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....6

    B. Legal Framework for the Immigration Custody and Release  
    Of Minor Aliens .....9

        i. The Homeland Security Act and the Trafficking  
        Victims Protection Reauthorization Act .....9

        ii. The Flores Settlement Agreement .....10

    C. Executive Branch Directives Regarding Immigration  
    Enforcement.....12

ARGUMENT .....14

I. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction As To Plaintiffs’  
FTCA Claims .....14

    A. Plaintiffs Bear the Burden of Proving Subject Matter Jurisdiction .....15

    B. The Discretionary Function and Due Care Exceptions Bar Plaintiffs’  
    Claims .....15

        i. The Discretionary Function Exception Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims ....19

        ii. The Due Care Exception Bars Plaintiffs’ Claim Stemming from  
        Their Separation.....23

    C. The Misrepresentation Exception Bars Claims Relating to the  
    Alleged Waiver of Plaintiffs’ Rights to Protection from Removal.....27

    D. No Private Person Analog Exists for Determining Where to Place  
    Detainees or the Enforcement of Federal Immigration Laws .....28

- E. Claims Related to Plaintiffs Separation .....32
- II. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under New York Law .....35
  - A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by New York Public Policy .....35
  - B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Intentional or Negligent Infliction Of Emotional Distress.....37
    - i. Extreme and Outrageous Conduct .....37
    - ii. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress or Negligence Claim .....41
- III. Alien Tort Statute.....44
- CONCLUSION.....46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Accardi v. United States</i> , 435 F.2d 1239 (3d Cir. 1970).....	17
<i>Akutowicz v. United States</i> , 859 F.2d 1122 (2d Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Al Janko v. Gates</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.D.C. 2011).....	44, 45
<i>Albence v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 207 L. Ed. 2d 1050 (June 15, 2020).....	9
<i>Antonelli v. Crow</i> , No. 08–261, 2012 WL 4215024 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 19, 2012) .....	33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	35
<i>Bailor v. Salvation Army</i> , 51 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Baker v. Dorfman</i> , 239 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>Barker v. Kallash</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 19 (1984).....	35, 36
<i>Bartlett v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.</i> , 737 Fed. App’x 543 (2d Cir .2018).....	39
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	35
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	33
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	18
<i>Borquez v. United States</i> , 773 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	23, 24
<i>Brown v. City of New York</i> , 306 F. Supp. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	38
<i>Bunikyte, ex rel. Bunikiene v. Chertoff</i> , No. A-07-CA-164-SS, 2007 WL 1074070 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 9, 2007).....	11, 26, 27
<i>C.P. Chem. Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 810 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Caban v. United States</i> , 671 F.2d 1230 (2d Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Callahan v. City of New York</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 60 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	38
<i>Callahan v. United States</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19

<i>Campos v. United States</i> , 888 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	34
<i>Canosa v. Ziff</i> , No. 18-cv-4115 (PAE), 2019 WL 498865 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019).....	41
<i>Chapman v. Best Buy, Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-824 (GLS), 2007 WL 3532696 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2007).....	43
<i>Chen v. United States</i> , 854 F.2d 622 (2d Cir. 1988).....	29, 31
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	7
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.P.R. 2010).....	34
<i>Czetwertynski v. United States</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	44
<i>D.B. v. Cardall</i> , 826 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	16
<i>Denson v. United States</i> , 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	39, 40, 41
<i>Doe v. DiGenova</i> , 779 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Doe v. Stephens</i> , 851 F.2d 1457 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Dupree v. United States</i> , 247 F.2d 819 (3d Cir. 1957).....	16, 17, 25
<i>Enigwe v. Zenk</i> , No. 03-cv-854 (CBA), 2007 WL 2713849 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2007) .....	33
<i>Esrey v. United States</i> , 707 Fed App'x 749 (2d Cir. 2018).....	27, 28
<i>Farley v. Greyhound Canada Trans. Corp.</i> , No. 03-cv-0344 (SR), 2009 WL 1851037 (W.D.N.Y. June 26, 2009).....	36
<i>Farley v. United States</i> , No. 11-cv-298S (WMS), 2017 WL 3503727 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2017).....	22
<i>FDIC v. Citizens Bank &amp; Trust Co. of Park Ridge, Ill.</i> , 592 F.2d 364 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	24
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	45
<i>Fernandini v. United States</i> , No. 15-cv-3843 (GHW), 2019 WL 1033797 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2019).....	33
<i>Figueroa v. United States</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 138 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	31
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>Flores v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	11, 26

<i>Flores v. Sessions</i> , 862 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	9,11
<i>Francis v. United States</i> , 10-cv-1474, 2011 WL 3563146 (D. Conn. Aug. 12, 2011) .....	33
<i>Fung-Schwartz v. Cerner Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-233 (VSB), 2019 WL 4393022 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2019).....	43
<i>Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States</i> , 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	44
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , No. 16-cv-1494 (KAM), 2018 WL 1597384 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2018).....	43
<i>Green v. City of Mt. Vernon</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	37
<i>Guerra v. Shanahan</i> , 831 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2016).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York Cty. Prison</i> , 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018).....	6, 9
<i>Guzman Chavez v. Hott</i> , 940 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1951).....	21
<i>Harrison v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 552 (E.D. Va. 2006) .....	33
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	40
<i>Holmes v. Watts</i> , No. 15-cv-155, 2016 WL 205401 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 15, 2016) .....	33
<i>In re Joint Eastern and Southern Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 891 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1989).....	17, 18
<i>In re United States</i> , 945 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>In re World Trade Center Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 521 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Johnson v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 949 F.2d 332 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	32
<i>Jones v. Beth Israel Hosp.</i> , No. 17-cv-3445 (GHW), 2018 WL 1779344 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2018).....	36
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	44
<i>Kraft v. City of New York</i> , 696 F.Supp.2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	38
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	15
<i>Lipsey v. United States</i> , 879 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Liranzo v. United States</i> , 690 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2012).....	29, 30, 31, 32

<i>Luckett v. Bure</i> , 290 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5, 6, 15, 19
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Martin v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 762 F.2d 212 (2d Cir. 1985).....	37
<i>Martinez v. Larose</i> , 968 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>McGowan v. United States</i> , 825 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2016).....	28, 29
<i>Medcalf v. Walsh</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	37
<i>Millares Guiraldes de Tineo v. United States</i> , 137 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Miller Harness Co. v. United States</i> , 241 F.2d 781 (2d Cir. 1957).....	27
<i>Molchatsky v. United States</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	34
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	16
<i>Ms. L. v. U.S. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010).....	39, 41
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	20
<i>Nwozuzu v. United States</i> , 712 Fed. App’x 31 (2d Cir. 2017).....	16, 25
<i>Of Cent. Am. Refugees v. I.N.S.</i> , 795 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	21
<i>Ojo v. United States</i> , No. 16-cv-4112 (MKB) (LB), 2019 WL 3852391 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2019).....	22, 30
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat. Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	39
<i>Omoniyi v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 10-cv-1344 (DF), 2012 WL 892197 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2012).....	32
<i>Ostera v. United States</i> , 769 F.2d 716 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	32
<i>Pena Arita v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 3542256 (S.D. Tex. June 30, 2020).....	20, 21
<i>Portillo v. United States</i> , No. 17-cv-394 (JAD), 2018 WL 523363 (D.N.V. Jan. 22, 2018) .....	30
<i>Powell v. United States</i> , 233 F.2d 851 (10th Cir. 1956) .....	24
<i>Ramirez v. Bible</i> , 882 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	9

<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	16, 20
<i>Rivera v. City of New York</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	37
<i>Ross v. United States</i> , No. 13-cv-573-A, 2013 WL 5290498 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2013).....	33
<i>Saleh v. United States</i> , No. 12-cv-4598 (KBF), 2013 WL 5439140 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27 2013).....	31
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	44
<i>Sanderson v. Leg Apparel LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-8423 (GHW), 2020 WL 3100256 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2020).....	42
<i>Santana-Rosa v. United States</i> , 335 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Sea Air Shuttle Corp. v. United States</i> , 112 F.3d 532 (1st Cir.1997).....	31
<i>Sloan v. H.U.D.</i> , 236 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , No. 11-cv-00616, 2014 WL 4638918 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 16, 2014).....	34, 36
<i>Sobitan v. Glud</i> , 589 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	45
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	44
<i>Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Res. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991).....	18, 19, 23, 34
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 652 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. McMillan</i> , 741 Fed. App’x 856 (2d Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	15
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	15
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 546 U.S. 43 (2005).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	15
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 947 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Wolfish v. Levi</i> , 573 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1978).....	33



*Wood v. United States*,  
 175 Fed App'x 419 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 22

**Statutes**

6 U.S.C. § 279..... 9, 10, 26  
 8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) ..... 6, 8, 9, 24  
 8 U.S.C. § 1231..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 21, 24  
 8 U.S.C. § 1232..... 9, 10, 25  
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1)..... 8  
 8 U.S.C. § 1324..... 12  
 8 U.S.C. § 1325..... 13  
 8 U.S.C. § 1326..... 13  
 12 U.S.C. § 1823(e) ..... 24  
 28 U.S.C. § 2674..... 28  
 28 U.S.C. § 2680..... 2, 16, 23, 27  
 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) ..... 1, 16, 28

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... 1  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 35

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 208.31(e)..... 3, 6, 7, 8  
 8 C.F.R. § 241.5 ..... 8  
 8 C.F.R. § 1208.16..... 3, 8  
 8 C.F.R. § 208.16-18..... 7  
 8 C.F.R. § 208.31(a)..... 7

**Other Sources**

Executive Order 13767 § 1, 82 Fed. Reg. 8793 (Jan. 30, 2017)..... 12, 13, 14  
 U.S. Department of Justice, *Memorandum on Renewed Commitment to Criminal Immigration Enforcement* (April 11, 2017), available at <https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/956841/download> 13  
 U.S. Department of Justice, *News Release: Attorney General Announces Zero-Tolerance Policy for Criminal Illegal Entry* (April 6, 2018), DOJ 18-417, 2018 WL 1666622.....13

Defendant the United States of America submits this memorandum of law in support of its motion to dismiss the Complaint of D.J.C.V., a minor child, and his father, G.C. (collectively, “Plaintiffs”), pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6).
